

No. 22-47

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KERRY BENNINGHOFF, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS  
MAJORITY LEADER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

2021 LEGISLATIVE REAPPORTIONMENT  
COMMISSION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

---

**BRIEF OF 2021 LEGISLATIVE  
REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION  
IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

LEAH A. MINTZ  
RYAN F. MONAHAN  
DUANE MORRIS LLP  
30 South 17<sup>th</sup> Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

ROBERT L. BYER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DUANE MORRIS LLP  
625 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1000  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 497-1083  
rlbyer@duanemorris.com

*Counsel for Respondent 2021 Legislative  
Reapportionment Commission*

---

---

314452



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
ADDITIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ..	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT.....	5
I. Population Shifts in Pennsylvania Revealed in 2020 Census.....	6
A. Growing Populations in Southeastern Pennsylvania and Declining Populations Elsewhere.....	7
B. Growing Minority Populations .....	8
II. History of Partisan Gerrymandering in Pennsylvania .....	9
III. Results of the Commission’s House Plan .....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	13

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
I. There are Insurmountable Obstacles to this Court’s Review.....	13
A. Petitioner lacks Article III standing .....	13
B. Petitioner waived or forfeited his racial gerrymandering claim by failing to raise it adequately in prior proceedings .....	16
II. Race Did Not Predominate in Drawing Pennsylvania State Legislative Districts.....	21
A. The Fourteenth Amendment is implicated only if race predominated in the drawing of any district .....	21
B. Petitioner cannot show that the Commission’s compliance with the Pennsylvania Constitution was pretextual .....	23
1. The Commission’s predominant purpose was to comply with Pennsylvania’s traditional redistricting criteria and the Free and Equal Elections Clause .....	25
2. Mid-sized cities were not divided for racial reasons.....	26

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
3. Petitioner’s “evidence” only shows that the Commission was aware of the racial effects of its Plan, not that it acted with a racial purpose .....	28
4. Petitioner does not engage in the “holistic” analysis required for a racial gerrymandering claim.....	34
C. Petitioner’s alleged evidence falls far short of the legal threshold for proving that race predominated.....	35
III. This Petition Should Not Be Held Pending a Decision in <i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> . ....	39
CONCLUSION .....	41

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	19
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	14
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	13
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , 270 A.3d 444 (Pa. 2022).....	10, 11
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	21, 22, 36, 38
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017).....	37, 38
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) . . . . .	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) . . . . .	13
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm'n</i> , 38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018) . . . . .	9
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) . . . . .	14, 23
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .	21, 29
<i>Sinkfield v. Kelley</i> , 531 U.S. 28 (2000) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) . . . . .	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995) . . . . .	29
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Am. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) . . . . .	13
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) . . . . .	15, 37, 38

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2 . . . . .	1, 4, 13
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5 . . . . .	1, 9
Pa. Const. art. I, § 29 . . . . .	1
Pa. Const. art. II, § 16 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. art. II, § 17 . . . . .	2, 5
Pa. Const. art. II, § 17(b) . . . . .	5, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 10 . . . . .	23



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Alex Keena, et al., <i>Gerrymandering the States: Partisanship, Race, and the Transformation of American Federalism</i> (2021) . . . . .	10
“The good and the bad of Pennsylvania redistricting,” Lancaster Online (Mar. 2, 2022) . . . . .	12
We’re Pa. small city mayors, fair legislative maps will aid our recovery,” Pennsylvania Capital Star (January 19, 2022) . . . . .	27
